
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
FRIDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2020 
 
10.00 AM,  CC1,  COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
++Please note that this meeting will be taking place remotely++ 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillors Charles Clark, Chris Dowling, Kathryn Field, Jim Sheppard, 

Colin Swansborough, Sylvia Tidy (Chair) and Francis Whetstone 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2020  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure of Interests   

 
Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4   Urgent items   
 
Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
end of the appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items 
are asked, wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so 
doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter 
being considered urgently. 
 

5   Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the next two agenda 
items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in Category 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information 
relating to any individual. 
 

6   Children's Home Regulations 2015, Regulation 44: Inspection reports for July 2020 - 
September 2020   
 

6a   Acorns at Dorset Road  (Pages 9 - 76) 
 

6b   Brodrick House  (Pages 77 - 190) 
 

6c   Hazel Lodge  (Pages 191 - 286) 
 

6d   Homefield Cottage  (Pages 287 - 370) 
 

6e   Lansdowne Secure Unit  (Pages 371 - 470) 
 

6f   The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive  (Pages 471 - 568) 
 

7   Any other exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.   



 

 

 
8   Annual Report of Services for Looked After Children 2019-20  (Pages 569 - 602) 

 
9   Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report  (Pages 603 - 628) 

 
10   Virtual School Annual Report - 1 April 2019 - 31 March 2020  (Pages 629 - 638) 

 
11   Looked After Children Health Report  (Pages 639 - 712) 

 
12   Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics  (Pages 713 - 716) 

Report by Director of Children's Services. 
 

13   Any other non-exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 22 October 2020 
 
 
 
Contact  
Aaron Sams – Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01273 335274 
Email: aaron.sams@Eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
  
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held remotely on 24 July 2020. 
 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Chris Dowling, Kathryn Field, Jim Sheppard, 

Colin Swansborough, Sylvia Tidy and Francis Whetstone 
  

ALSO PRESENT Liz Rugg – Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care 
 
Sally Carnie – Head of LAC Services  
 
Beverly Moores – Strategic Lead – Children’s Disability 
Social Care ISEND 
 
Sally Williams - Operations Manager, ISEND Children’s 
Disability Social Care 
 
Adrian Sewell – Operations Manager, Fostering Team 
 
Carole Sykes – Operations Manager, Adoption and 
Permanence  
 
Helen Simmons – Registered Manager, Lansdowne Secure 
Children's Home 
 
Heather Lomas - Assistant Head of and Designated Nurse, 
LAC 
 
Aaron Sams – Democratic Services Officer  
 

 
 
 
39 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24TH JANUARY, 2020  
 
39.1 RESOLVED: to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 
2020. 
 
 
40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
40.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Charles Clark.  
 
 
41 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
40.1 There were none. 
 
 
42 URGENT ITEMS  
 
42.1 There were none. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
 
43 THE LAUNCH OF ADOPTION SOUTH EAST, THE REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY  
 
43.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on the launch of Adoption South East, the Regional Adoption Agency (RAA). 
 
43.2 The Panel were informed about four main areas of work which have been taken forward 
since the launch of the RAA on 1 April 2020. These included: 
 

 Recruitment and Assessment of adopters: The Panel were informed that initial data 
indicates that since the formation of the RAA there has been a significant increase in 
adoption enquires and an increase in the rate of these enquires leading to initial 
interviews. There have been 305 enquires, 11 Information sessions and 55 Registrations 
since the launch of the RAA. 
 

 Family finding and matching: The linking and matching of children for adoption has 
been the responsibility of the RAA since April 2020. The current activity in this area 
includes 59 children with a plan for adoption, 38 Placement Orders in place and 50 
approved adopters. 
 

 Adoption Panels: The Panel were informed that in response to the Covid-19 national 
emergency, Adoption Panel meetings were conducted remotely via video conferencing 
technology. Members were also informed that both Panels and service users had 
provided positive feedback about the effectiveness of the technology and the benefits of 
having remote meetings.  
 

 Adoption Support:  Adoption Support services are a key part of the long-term 
development plan for the RAA and the Panel were informed that since going live during 
the Covid-19 national emergency, a key priority has been to ensure continuity of 
adoption support provisions. Another priority has been to ensure complianc
[...]
ional 
emergency. 
 
45.4 Members also discussed the challenges of securing supported lodgings. In response 
members were informed that, for example, the use of the Department’s ‘recruitment van’ was 
continuing and that this offers the service another way to engage with local communities 
throughout the county, including in rural areas. It was confirmed though that the provision of 
supported lodgings for the more densely populated coastal strip of the county remains a priority 
for the Department.  
 
 
45.5 RESOLVED: to note the report.  
  
 
 
46 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
46.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics.  
 
46.2 The Panel were informed that in comparison to other local authorities the numbers of 
LAC in East Sussex have remained relatively stable during the Covid-19 pandemic. However, 
there is pressure on the Fostering Duty system due to children moving between placements. 
The national emergency has also placed additional demands on many households and this in 
turn has caused a decrease in the number of internal placement options available, with external 
placement options also becoming more limited and more expensive during this period.  
 
46.3 RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
 
47 ANY OTHER NON-EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.  
 
47.1 There were none. 
 
 
48 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
48.1 The Panel agreed to exclude the press and public for the next two agenda items on the 
basis that if they were present there would be disclosure to them of information considered 
exempt by virtue of Category 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended), namely information relating to an individual. 
 
 
49 THE IMPACT OF COVID- 19 ON CORPORATE PARENTING SERVICES  
 
49.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding the 
impact of the Covid
[...]
o discussed the impact of the easing of Covid-19 lockdown restrictions.  In 
particular, Members asked the Department for detail about its plans for working with its partners 
to ensure it is well-placed to respond effectively to the developing situation. In response the 
Panel were informed that a virtual working group has been formed to help deliver a smooth 
transition, with the membership including representatives from schools, mental health teams 
and voluntary sector organisations. 
 
49.5 RESOLVED: to note the report.  
 
 
50 UPDATE ON RESIDENTIAL HOMES  
 
50.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director for Children’s Services updating members 
on how Residential Homes in the county have responded to the Covid-19 pandemic and the 
support provided by the Department.  
 
50.2 The Panel thanked the Registered Homes Managers and all staff at the homes for 
coping so well in response to the unprecedented circumstances presented by the national 
emergency. 
 
50.3 RESOLVED: to note the report.  
 
 
51 ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.  
 
51.1 There were none. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 6a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Appendix 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Appendix 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 6b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the 
[...]
 forward there are plans to create more capacity 
and flexibility into the structure of the homes to safely 
manage the needs of any disabled child requiring respite 
or accommodation

P
age 575



Where our children are living 
Placement Type 2018-2019 2019-2020

With foster carer 473 447

Of these; in house carers 327 293

Kinship carers 49 62

Agency carers 97 92

Placed for Adoption 21 30

In Supported Lodgings 33 30

ESCC children’s homes 18 19

Agency children’s homes 27 38

Agency special schools 1 0

Placed with parents 23 20

Independent living 0 3

Youth custody/secure unit 2 4

Hospital/NHS establishment 2 1

Absconded 0 0

The data below is a snapshot as of 31st March 2020.
.

Increase in 
Kinship 
placements

Increase in 
Independent 
living

Increase in 
children 
placed for 
Adoption

Increase in 
children living 
in agency 
children’s 
homes

Decrease in 
children living 
in  ESCC Foster 
placements & 
Supported 
Lodgings

P
age 576



How well did we do in 19/20?
 Overall performance in relation to our LAC indicators remained strong and 

stable with very small % variations in most areas. The impact of Covid 19 
on performance will need careful review going forward. 

 The rate of LAC per 10,000 population under 18 years reduced from 56.6% 
(18/19) to 55.7% (19/20) against a national England rate of 65%

 More challenging has been timely placements for children with a plan for 
adoption (adoption scorecard), children with 3 or more placement moves 
(N162), children in permanent placements (N163) and children placed 
outside ESCC boundaries. Whilst the performance in these areas remains 
comparatively high, our local dip in performance reflects the wider national 
picture in terms of sufficiency of placements across all areas of placement 
planning 

 Latterly some of our health indicators have been adversely affected by 
Covid such as access to dentistry and timely review health assessments

 The emotional and behavioural health of children in 
[...]

heard in lots of different ways.  

In 2019/20 91% of Young People and Children aged 4+  
participated in some way in their Review.  New processes 
in 2020 will ensure that this involvement is increasingly 
meaningful and held at the centre of the Review.  

P
age 599



The role of our elected members

The Corporate Parenting Panel met quarterly during 2019/20 to scrutinize the performance of all services in relation to LAC and Care Leavers,

paying particular attention to outcomes. It also received presentations from the Children in Care Council and from the East Sussex Foster Care

Association. The reports set out below were presented and considered:

April 2019

 Ofsted Inspection report for the Bungalow, Sorrell Drive
 Bright Spots Survey highlights 
 LAC Statistics 
 Children's Home Regulations 2015, Regulation 44: Inspection reports for January 
2019 to March 2019 for the following children's homes: Acorns at Dorset Road, Brodrick 
Road , Hazel Lodge, Homefield Cottage, Lansdowne Secure Unit, The Bungalow, 
Sorrel Drive 

July 2019

 Annual progress report of the East Sussex Fostering Service 
 Annual progress report of the East Sussex Adoption and Permanence Service 
 Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 2018/19

 LAC Statistics 

 Children's Home Regulations 2015, Regulation 44: Inspection reports for April 2019 
June 2019 for the following children's homes:- Acorns at Dorset Road, Brodrick Road , 
Hazel Lodge, Homefield Cottage, Lansdowne Secure Unit, The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive 

October 2019

 LAC Annual Report 

 LAC Statistics 

 Virtual School Annual Report

 Coram Voice Bright Spots Survey of Care Leavers

 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children Update 
 Ofsted Inspection reports for Brodrick House, Hazel Lodge,  and Homefield Cottage
 Childrens' Home Regulations, Regulation 44: Inspection reports for July 2019 -
September 2019 for the following children's homes: Acorns at Dorset Road, Brodrick Road , 
Hazel Lodge, Homefield Cottage, Lansdowne Secure Unit, The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive 

January 2020

 East Sussex Foster Care Association (ESFCA) Annual Report

 Health of LAC Annual Report

 LAC Statistics 

 Children's Home Regulations 2015, Regulation 44: Inspection reports for October 2019 to 
December 2019 the following children's homes:- Acorns at Dorset Road, Brodrick Road , Hazel 
Lodge, Homefield Cottage, Lansdowne Secure Unit, The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive 

P
age 600



Priorities for 2020/21 

Improve the mental 
health pathways for our 

LAC and Care Leavers 

Complete the extension of 
Lansdowne Secure 
Children's Home

Learn from Serious 
Case Reviews and 

consider development 
of our Corporate 

Grandparenting Role 

Continue to improve the 
timeliness of return home 

interviews for LAC and Care 
Leavers

Improve sufficiency of 
placements through 

Fostering, Adoption and 
Residential provision

Explore and develop 
No Wrong Door 

strategy

Continue to focus on 
equality data informing 

practice with a particular 
focus on the MACE cohort

P
age 601



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Report to:   Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
Date:     30 October 2020 
 
By:    Director of Children’s Services  
 
Title of Report: Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report 
 
Purpose of Report: To update the Corporate Parenting Panel on the contribution of 

the Independent Reviewing Service to Quality Assuring and 
Improving Services for Looked After Children  

 

 
Recommendations:  
 
The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to comment on and note the report.  
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1  This Annual Independent Reviewing Service report provides quantitative and 
qualitative evidence relating to the Independent Reviewing Services in East Sussex 
as required by statutory guidance. 
 

2.  Support information 

2.1 The Independent Reviewing Service Annual Report 2019 - 2020 is attached 

as Appendix 1. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The Corporate Parenting Panel is recom
[...]
(PPG) for CLA. In the financial year 2019- 2020 each CLA was allocated £2,300. Funding from the 
PPG was pooled to ensure the best outcomes for our children as outlined in 1.1 and according to 
the priorities set out in the VS Development Plan as described below.  Pupil Premium funding for 
PCLA was also £2,300 but was held by their individual School.  The VS advised Schools on the 
appropriate spend for this grant allocation for this cohort. 
 
2. Virtual School Structure   
 
2.1 During this period the VS employed a Head Teacher, two Education Officers (Caseworkers 
with supervisory and additional responsibilities), an Advisory Teacher, 7 Caseworkers (fte) and a 
Teaching Assistant. The VS also employed 12 casual Intervention Teachers.   In addition, two 
Personal Advisers (PAs) were funded to work within the Through Care Service. One PA focused on 
working with young people who were not in education, employment or training (NEET) and on 

Page 630



   

3 
 

increasing youth participation in local and national issues; the other on supporting the education of 
Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC). In addition, a VS Extended Support Assistant 
was appointed to work within the East Sussex Behaviour and Attendance Team (ESBAS). This has 
enabled the VS to respond to children in crisis, in their individual school environment, more quickly.  
This structure also ensured that the support offered was incorporated into the wider package of 
intervention delivered to schools. 
 
3. Key Developments 
 
3.1 The quality of teaching and learning continued to be the VS’s key focus. The VS’s team of 
Teachers delivered interventions across all age ranges. Literacy and numeracy remained the main 
areas for intervention and included phonics intervention at Key Stage 2 to improve reading. In 
addition, the VS embedded an assessment and reporting policy to evaluate the impact of this work, 
to be assured of the effective assessment, planning and delivery of each intervent
[...]
t Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI)- the inspectors commented on the high quality of 
the IHA and Review Health Assessments (RHA) assessments that were reviewed. 
 

Page 639

Agenda Item 11



2 
 

 Section 11 audit re-design – The re-design includes specific sections on Looked After 
Children for the first time, which goes to all providers across the Local Safeguarding 
Children Partnerships. 
 

 Transition- There is a strong focus on supporting young people to make the huge transition 
to independence. The Specialist Health Team, in conjunction with the Brighton and Hove 
and West teams, have developed a young person’s Personal Health Summary document. 
This Summary provides the young person with their own ‘health facts’, information about 
the health service and how to access it and guidance on staying healthy 
 

3. Key Performance Data from East Sussex Health Care Trust 

3.1 The performance data below demonstrates the clear improvement in timeliness of health 

assessments in response to improved pathways and reporting: 

 

Initial Health 
Assessments 
IHA  
2019-20 

IHA should be completed and 
report distributed within 20 days of 
child entering care 

Within 20 
days of 
entering care 

Within 16 days of 
complete 
paperwork being 
received by ESHT 

Q1 20% 7% 

Q2 24% 33% 

Q3 43% 64% 

Q4 25% 100% 
 

Leaving Care 

Health 

Summary 

2019-20 

All eligible children between 

16-18 years of age leaving 

care should be provided with 

a health summary 

Q1 62% 

Q2 100% 

Q3 100% 

Q4 100% 

 

4. Impact of Covid-19 

 

4.1  During quarter 4, the Specialist Health Team adjusted the delivery of IHAs and RHAs due to 

Covid-19 in line with CCG and Government guidance. Appointments were undertaken by phone 

consultation initially, triangulating information by speaking to the child/ young person (where age 

appropriate), carers, social workers and other agencies involved in order to inform the Health Care 

Plan and report. 

Review 

Health 

Assessments 

RHA 2019-20 

RHA should be 

completed and 

distributed before expiry 

of the previous report (6 

monthly under 5 years 

of age, annually 

between 5-18 years of 

age) 

Under 5 

years of 

age 

5-18 years 

of age 

Q1 19% 29% 

Q2 61% 75% 

Q3 71% 65% 

Q4 100% 62% 

Page 640



3 
 

 

 5.  Identified risks 

 The main priority, to fully implement the Pan Sussex service specification has been delayed 

meaning that the expected outcomes have not been fully realised.  

 

 Health data for the year evidences clear progression in the health pathway however, 

timeliness for health assessments continues to be impacted by delay in referral from LA 

and highlights where there needs to be further sustainable improvements. 

 

 Impact of pandemic restrictions and lockdown 

 

 Need for clear pathways and reporting relating to emotional and mental health for this group 

of children and care leavers 

 

6.  Priority work streams identified for 2020-21 

 Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health - The formal evaluation of the Sussex 

wide review, the East Sussex Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) and the national 

Anna Freud pilot to be used by CCG, designates and commissioners to inform 

development of services. 

 

 Reporting and Governance - Strengthen reporting across the integrated care 

system from to inform a health of Looked After Children dashboard which will inform 

commissioning decisions going forward. This will include a strong focus on emotional 

wellbeing and mental health. 

 

 Transition - Increased oversight of offer to all Looked After Children across Sussex 

irrespective of placing authority, and to children placed out of Sussex.  

 

 Workforce Development and Training - Develop a multi-agency Looked After 

Children training that is accessed via LSCP as a Pan Sussex offer. 

 

 Specialist commissioning and Quality - Supporting commissioners of all health 

services to have appropriate arrangements and resources in place to meet the 

physical and mental health needs of looked-after children and improve health 

outcomes. 

 

7. Recommendations 

7.1 The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to comment on note the contents of the 
report. 

       

 

STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services  

Page 641



4 
 

 

Contact 
Dawn Siddens – Designated Nurse for Looked After Children  
Email: dawn.siddens@nhs.net  

 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Promoting the health and well-being of looked-after children, Statutory guidance for 
local authorities, clinical commissioning groups and NHS England, March 2015 

Appendix 2 – Pan-Sussex Report on the Health of Looked After Children 

Appendix 3 – East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust (ESHT) Report on Health of Looked After 
Children in East Sussex 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 642

mailto:dawn.siddens@nhs.net


  

Promoting the health 
and well-being of 
looked-after children 
Statutory guidance for local authorities, 
clinical commissioning groups and 
NHS England 

March 2015 

Page 643

Appendix 1



2 

Contents 
Summary 4 

About this guidance 4 

Terms used in this guidance 4 

How to use this guidance 5 

Expiry or review date 5 

What legislation does this guidance refer to? 5 

Who is this guidance for? 5 

Main points 6 

Supporting all looked-after children: joint responsibilities 8 

Context 8 

Overarching principles 8 

Planning health services for looked-after children 9 

Commissioning health services 11 

The responsible commissioner 12 

The role of the designated doctor and nurse 13 

Planning and providing services to promote the health of individual looked-after children 14 

The care planning framework 14 

Notification of placement 14 

Information sharing 14 

Health assessments, plans and reviews 15 

Mental health services 19 

Special educational needs (SEN) 19 

The role of social workers in promoting health 20 

The roles of Virtual School Heads (VSHs) and designated teachers 21 

The role of Independen

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held at CC1, County Hall, Lewes on 
30 October 2020. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Charles Clark, Chris Dowling, Kathryn Field, 

Jim Sheppard, Colin Swansborough, Sylvia Tidy and 
Francis Whetstone 

  

ALSO PRESENT Liz Rugg – Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care 
Sally Carrnie – Head of LAC Services 
Teresa Lavelle-Hill – Head of LAC Services 
Fiona Lewis – Operations Manager, Safeguarding Unit 
Sally Williams – Operations Manager 
Mandy Lewis – Head of Virtual School 
Beverley Moores – Strategic Lead, Children’s Disability Social 
Care ISEND 
Nicola Scott – Operations Manager, Residential LAC Services 
Dawn Siddens – Designated Nurse for LAC 
Ian Williams – Registered Homes Manager, Hazel Lodge 
Charlotte de Retuerto - Registered Homes Manager, Sorrel 
Drive 
Helen Simmons - Registered Homes Manager, Lansdowne 
Secure Childen’s Home  
Roy Noble – Deputy Manager, Homefield Cottage 
Steven Crowe – Deputy Manager, Brodrick House 
Aaron Sams – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
52 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2020  
 
52.1 RESOLVED: to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 
2020. 
 
53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
53.1 There were none. 
 
54 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
54.1 There were none. 
 
55 URGENT ITEMS  
 
55.1 There were none. 
 
56 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  



 
 
 

 

 
56.1 The Panel agreed to exclude the press and public for the next agenda item on the basis 
that if they were present there would be disclosure to them of information considered exempt by 
virtue of Category 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), namely information relating to an individual. 
 
57 CHILDREN'S HOME REGULATIONS 2015, REGULATION 44: INSPECTION 
REPORTS FOR JULY 2020 - SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
 
57.1 The Panel considered Regulation 44 Reports for the period July 2020 to September 
2020 for the following Children’s Homes: 
 

 Acorns 

 Brodrick House 

 Hazel Lodge 

 Homefield Cottage 

 Lansdowne Secure Unit 

 The Bungalow 
 

57.2 Each Registered Homes Manager (RHM) gave a verbal update on the activity at the 
homes covering the period since the last meeting. 
 
57.3 The Panel discussed the impact of Covid-19 on Children’s Homes and how the service 
coped with the challenges posed by the pandemic. In particular, and where a child or young 
person was suspected to have been exposed to the virus, Members wanted to understand more 
about the procedures in place for self-isolation. In response the Panel were informed that in 
order to ensure the safety of children and young people and staff, individuals who might have 
been exposed to the virus self-isolated for 14 days. The Panel also heard that enhanced 
cleaning procedures are in place, and where appropriate staff are using Personal Protective 
Equipment.  
 
57.4 The Panel gave thanks to the Registered Homes Managers and their colleagues for their 
exemplary service in response to the pandemic and for the support they have provided in 
difficult circumstances to the children and young people in the Council’s care.  
 
57.5 RESOLVED: to note the reports. 
 
58 ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.  
 
58.1 There were none. 
 
59 ANNUAL REPORT OF SERVICES FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN 2019-20  
 
59.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on the annual performance of the Looked After Children (LAC) Service for 2019-20. 
 
59.2 The update provided detail about the achievements of the LAC service and the ongoing 
challenges it faces. The Panel were also provided with current figures for LAC in 2019/20, 
including: 
 

 Looked After Children: The rate of Looked After Children (LAC) in ESCC per 10,000 of 
the population under 18 years of age reduced from 56.6% in 18/19 to 55.7%. The 
national rate for England is 65%. 
 



 
 
 

 

 Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC): In 19/20 there were 32 UASC 
under 18 years of age in the care of East Sussex and ESCC has also retained 
responsibility for 48 young people as they turn 18 and become care leavers. The Panel 
also heard that, amongst other developments, there has been specific training delivered 
to UASC to help support their adjustment to life in the UK. 
 

 Children with disabilities: The number of LAC with disabilities remains similar to 
previous years, at 27 children. The Panel were informed of plans going forward to create 
more capacity and flexibility in the structure of the Children’s Homes to safely manage 
the needs of disabled children requiring accommodation or respite.   
 

 Recruitment and retention of Fosters: 22 foster households were approved in 19/20 
which means that East Sussex remains in a favourable position in the context of a 
national shortage of foster carers. 
 

59.3 The Panel discussed accommodation options for Care Leavers aged  19-21. In 
particular, the Panel noted the small reduction in the percentage of young people living in 
suitable accommodation (a decrease of 1.1% when compared to the data from 18/19).  As a 
result, the Panel sought reassurance that this specific issue is being addressed.  In response, 
Members were informed of the ongoing work with local housing authorities to ensure that there 
is a sufficient supply of suitable accommodation. The Panel were also informed about the 
Department’s collaborative work with the Adult Social Care and Health Department. This work 
aims to help improve the understanding of the needs of an individual young person and 
therefore help find accommodation which is better suited to their circumstances. 
 
59.4 RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
60 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
60.1 The Panel considered the Independent Reviewing Service (IRS) Annual report for the 
period 2019/20.  Fiona Lewis, Operations Manager – Safeguarding Unit, introduced the report 
by providing an update on a number of issues including:  the statutory obligations of the 
Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO), the management of caseloads and Looked After Children 
Reviews. 
 
60.2 The Panel were informed about progress against the key priorities for 2019/20 for the 
Service. In particular the Panel noted the positive progress being made with regard to the 
participation of individual children in the review. For example, the Panel heard how the LAC 
reviewing process has, since the beginning of 2020, been renamed ‘My Voice Matters’, a name 
which was chosen by the children and young people in care. The Panel discussed this 
development and were also informed a ‘My Voice Matters’ page is now included within a child’s 
review document; that each child now also receives a letter from their IRO after their meetings.  
The letter aims to ensure the views of each child are captured and then taken into account as a 
key part of their review. With the same aim in mind, the letter is also shared with the social work 
team around the child. 
 
60.3 RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
61 VIRTUAL SCHOOL ANNUAL REPORT - 1 APRIL 2019 - 31 MARCH 2020  
 
61.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which highlighted 
the work of the Virtual School for the period 1 April 2019 - 31 March 2020. 
 
61.2 The Panel were informed that due to the impact of Covid-19 the DfE (Department for 
Education) announced that performance data based on summer 2020 tests and assessments 



 
 
 

 

would not be published. Therefore, trend comparisons with previous years as well as 
performance comparisons with statistical neighbours and national data could not be provided.  
 
61.3 That Panel were briefed on the work of the East Sussex Virtual School, which included: 
supporting 358 children who were looked after (LAC ), and a total of 606 children and young 
people including Care Leavers (CL), continued development of the Springboard project with 
Bede’s School which provided four students with residential places and one student with a day 
place which started in September 2020, the appointment of two Personal Advisers (PA’s) one  
to work with young people who were not in education, employment or training (NEET) and one 
to support the education of Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC). 
 
61.4 The Panel discussed feedback from children that described decreased levels of anxiety 
during the period of home learning while the schools were closed during the Covid-19 lockdown. 
The Panel questioned whether there would be consideration given for increased home learning, 
in particular for those children for whom anxiety is an issue.  The Panel were assured that the 
issue of anxiety around school attendance was a key part of the ongoing development plan and 
this will include discussions around different ways of providing education. Although physical 
school attendance remains fundamental, the utilization of technology for supplementing this is 
being investigated as a development moving forward.  
 
61.5 RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
 
62 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN HEALTH REPORT  
 
62.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provide an 
update on the Health of Looked After Children (LAC). Alongside this report the Panel also 
considered the Pan-Sussex Report on the Health of LAC, and the East Sussex Healthcare NHS 
Trust (ESHT) report on the Health of LAC in East Sussex.  
 
62.2 The Panel were provided with an overview of the key developments and work 
undertaken to support the health of LAC in East Sussex, including: 
 

 improvements in meeting the statutory timescales for carrying out Initial Health 
Assessments (IHS);  

 a Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) which found IHS and Review Health 
Assessments (RHA) to be of high quality;  

 the ongoing development work to help young people as they move on from the support 
provided by the Children’s Services Department.  For example, a Personal Health 
Summary document has been developed which provides key health facts, information 
about the health service and guidance on staying healthy.  
 

62.3 The Panel discussed the importance of support for the emotional wellbeing and mental 
health of LAC and Care Leavers, specifically given the mental health impacts of Covid-19. In 
response, the Panel were informed that a need for clear pathways and reporting for mental 
health have been identified following the East Sussex Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI) and 
that a new lead officer has been appointed to take this work forward. 
 
62.4 RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
63 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  
 
63.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics.   
 



 
 
 

 

63.2 The Panel were informed by Liz Rugg, Assistant Director for Early Help and Social Care 
on the current figures and trends for LAC in East Sussex. 
 
63.3 RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
64 ANY OTHER NON-EXEMPT ITEMS CONSIDERED URGENT BY THE CHAIR.  
 
64.1 There were none. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12:05pm 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 


